
 
 

 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 22nd September, 2020 
Time: 6.00 pm. 
Venue: Zoom 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 

1   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 

or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 

those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

3   Urgent Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 

which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 

be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

4   Minutes  4 - 11 

 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held 4th August 2020 

 

5   Health Related Absence Report  12 - 19 

 Head of Human Resources to report 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



6   Employment Equality Report  20 - 30 

 Head of Human Resources to report  

7   Resources Directorate Plan 2020/2021  31 - 46 

 To consider the 2020/2021 Directorate Plan for the Resources 

Directorate 

 

8   Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2020/2021  47 - 63 

 To consider the 2020/2021 Directorate Plan for the Neighbourhoods 

Directorate 

 

9   3rd & 4th Quarter Corporate Complaints  64 - 75 

 Corporate complaints received in the third and fourth quarters of 

2019/2020 

 

10   Financial Update (Period 4) 2020/2021  76 - 102 

 Chief Finance Officer to report  

11   Revenue Budget 2021/2022 to 2023/2024   

 Chief Finance Officer to report  

12   Capital Programme 2021/2022 to 2025/2026   

 Chief Finance Officer to report  

13   Discretionary Fees and Charges 2021/2022   

 Chief Finance Officer to report  

14   Greater Manchester Corporate Issues and Reform Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee.  

103 - 106 

 Minutes of the meeting of the Greater Manchester Corporate Issues 
and Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 16th June 2020. 

 



 
 

 
 

15   Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme 

2020/2021  

107 - 111 

 To note the Committee’s Work Programme 2020/2021  

16   Exclusion of Press and Public   

 To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 

part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 

interest would not be served in publishing the information.  

 

17   Cyber Security  112 - 127 

 Presentation by the Assistant Director (Information, Customers and 

Communities) 

 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members 
Councillor David Bamford                      Councillor Malcolm Boriss 
Councillor Michael Holly (Chair)             Councillor Peter Joinson 
Councillor Amna Mir                               Councillor Kallum Nolan 
Councillor Shaun O'Neill (Vice Chair)     Councillor Liam O'Rourke 
Councillor Faisal Rana                            Councillor Linda Robinson 
Councillor Elsie Wraighte 
 
For more information about this meeting, please contact:- 
Peter Thompson 
Committees and Constitutional Services 
 
Telephone: 01706 924715 
E-Mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 
 



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Tuesday, 4th August 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Holly (in the Chair); Councillors Boriss, Joinson, Mir, 
Nola, O’Neill, O’Rourke, Rana, Robinson and Wraighte.  
 
OFFICERS: M. Widdup (Director of Neighbourhoods), N. Thornton (Direct
[...]
 detailed 
the forecast 2020/21 financial positions for Revenue, Capital, and the 
Collection Fund as at the end of May 2020. 
 
The Committee was informed that the forecast Revenue position, was 
providing a projected pressure of £17,639k. The budget pressures relating to 
Covid-19 were £29,059k, which had been partially offset by the use of 
government funding re Covid-19 of £13,616k. Non-Covid-19 pressures were 
reported as being £2,196k.  Forecast Capital expenditure was £156,560k, 
after a re-phasing of £5,447k, budget returns of £2,065k, grant reductions of 
£2,640k and a grant increase of £192k.  The Collection Fund position was 
indicating a deficit of £30,450k, which would be partially mitigated by 
increased government Section 31 grant of £20,950k, leaving a residual 
pressure of £9,500k. 
 
A Member referred to the submission of discretionary fees and charges , 
which would be scrutinised at an upcoming meeting of this Committee and 
requested that the Cabinet be recommended that proposals for discretionary 
fees and charges in 2012/2022 and future years be rounded up or down, as 
appropriate, to the nearest multiple of £5. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the forecast 2020/21 financial positions for Revenue, Capital, and the 
Collection Fund as at the end of May 2020 be noted. 

2. The Cabinet be advised of this Committee’s request that proposals for 
discretionary fees and charges in 2012/2022 and future years be rounded up 
or down as appropriate to the nearest multiple of £5. 
 

8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT YEAR-END REPORT 2019/20 
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer that 
summarised the Council’s treasury management activity in the 2019/20 
financial year and which also highlighted compliance with the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy and with regulatory/legislative requirements. 
The report found that the Council had adhered to key prudential indicators 
during the year and that treasury activity had contributed a net underspend 
(excluding Airport activity) of £1,756M on its revised budget for the year.   
 
The Committee was advised that the Council was required by regulations 
issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to produce an annual review of 
its treasury management activities together with the actual prudential and 
treasury indicators for the previous year. In considering the report, the 
Committee noted that the report had been considered by the Council’s 
Cabinet at its meeting on 28th July 2020. 

Page 7



 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted.  
 

9 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2020/2021 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2020/2021, which 
outlined the Committee’s programme of reports during 2020/2021. 
 
The Committee was asked to consider moving the dates of their scheduled 
meetings in September 2020, from Tuesday, 8th to Tuesday 22nd September 
2020 to accommodate a timely consideration of proposals for the Council’s 
2021/2022 budgetary process. 
 
Members expressed concerns about the lack of information relating to 
activities at the Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA). As a partial 
means of addressing this and raising awareness of GMCA amongst Rochdale 
Borough Council Members, it was requested that the agendas for future 
meetings of this Committee include copies of the minutes of meetings of 
GMCA Scrutiny Committees.   
 
A Member requested that a report relating School’s Funding be included on 
the Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme.  
 
Resolved: 

1. The Committee’s Work Programme 2020/2021 be noted. 
2. The date of the meeting of the Committee in September 2020 be moved from 

Tuesday, 8th September 2020 to Tuesday, 22nd September 2020. 
3. Agendas for future meetings of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee include copies of the minutes, of meetings of Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority Scrutiny Committees.   

4. A report relating School’s Funding be included on the Health, School and 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme. 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 

11 PROPERTY INVESTMENTS - PERFORMANCE AND RISK QUARTER 
4:2019/2020 
The Committee scrutinised a confidential report of the Director of Resources 
which informed Members of the performance of the Council’s commercial 
property investments in financial year 2019/20, and highlight the associated 
risks. The report also demonstrated that the Commercial Investment 
Fund/Asset Development Fund investments had achieved the appropriate 
performance targets that had been established for this activity.  
 

Page 8



The report presented the balances remaining within the respective Property 
Growth Funds and had recommended that the Commercial Investment Fund 
and Direct Development Fund be amalgamated at the earliest opportunity in 
the 2020/2021 financial year.  
 
Members were advised that this report had been considered previously by the 
Property Growth Fud Sub-Committee at its meeting held 7th July 2020. 
  
Resolved:  
1. The report be noted.  
2. The Committee notes the decision of the Property Growth Fund Sub-
Committee to approve the amalgamation of the Commercial Investment Fund 
and Direct Development Fund, with immediate effect.  
 

Page 9



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Actions List (August 2020) 
 

ISSUE/MEETING 
REQUESTED 

ACTION RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER(S) 

TIMESCALE OUTCOME 

Date of next meeting of 
the Corporate O&S 
Committee  

To change the date of next 
meeting of the Corporate O&S 
Committee from 8th to 22nd 
September 2020 

Peter Thompson  22nd September 2020  

Townships Plan 2020-
2022 
 

Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Committee to meet to consider 
the establishment of a study 
group to ex
[...]
 cycle 
(September – September) 

Director of Resources Report to the 
Corporate O&S 
Committee in autumn 
2020 

 

 

P
age 11



Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Date of Meeting 22 September 2020 
Portfolio Corporate & Resources 
Report Author Rosemary Barker 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Health Related Absence Reporting 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. The report provides third quarter, fourth quarter and year end health related 

absence figures to Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Overall the number of days lost per FTE is 9.67 for 2019/20 with the main 
reasons for absence being stress/depression and operative/post-operative.  
The directorates with the highest number of days lost per FTE are Adult 
Care, Children’s Services and Neighbourhoods. 
 
Looking at the latter part of 2019/20, the third quarter health related absence 
figures (October - December 2019) indicate that 2.73 days per FTE were 
lost, with an decrease in the fourth quarter (January – March 2020) to 2.60 
days per FTE lost. 
 
Although not relevant to the reporting period for this report, appendix one 
details an overview of recorded Covid-19 related absences. 
 

Recommendation 

 
2. It is recommended that Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee notes the Council’s position for 2019/20. 
  

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. To provide Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

with an update of the health related absence data. 

 

Key Points for Consideration 

 
4
. 
 
 
 

The third quarter health related absence figures indicate that the overall level 
for the Authority was 2.73 days per FTE (an increase of 0.47 days from the 
same quarter in 2018/19).  62% were due to long term sickness absence with 
the remaining 38% due to short term absence.  When compared to the same 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

period in 2018/19, the percentage split
[...]
 addition, the HR 
Service continues to provide strategic advice and support to Services including 

Adult Care
Children's
Services

Economy
Neighbourh

oods
Public
Health

Resources

2016/17 11.63 9.1 5.08 13.64 4.96 6.73

2017/18 10.97 9.5 5.85 9.5 7.05 7.13

2018/19 10.47 10.44 7.51 10.33 0.97 7.30

2019/20 9.5 9.66 2.82 11.44 8.83 5.91

0
2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16

D
ay

s 
lo

st
 p

e
r 

FT
E

Comparison of days lost by Directorates

Page 14



attendance at Absence clinics.  Regular support is also provided to managers 
who have staff off on long term sick or persist short term absences.  The HR 
Service also continues to provide training (including e-learning and face to face 
training) and support to managers across the Authority on effective absence 
management, whilst also providing support to staff. 
 
In relation to stress/depression, employees have access to the Employee 
Assistance Programme (EAP) which is a free 24/7 confidential telephone 
advice and counselling support service covering a range of topics.   
 
The Council has a Health & Wellbeing group which has developed a 
programme of activities including but not limited to: 
 
Pre Covid-19: 

 Massage and yoga sessions 

 Mindful and sleep sessions 

 Stress management training 

 MOTs – checks of blood pressure, weight, etc 

 Book club 
 
Since lockdown: 

 A staff health & wellbeing Facebook group 

 A further book club 

 Virtual cafes 

 You’re ACE e-card 

 Advice on staying well whilst working at home 

 A film club 

 A virtual gardening club 
 
Along with these activities, there are currently 50 Workplace Wellbeing 
Champions with a role to support staff and promote and share health & 
wellbeing information.  
 
Alternatives Considered 
 
As this is part of the Council’s performance management process, there are no 
other alternatives.  
 

Costs and Budget Summary 

 
5. The number of working days lost to absence for the period 2019/20 is a total 

of 21,873 days.  The cost of working days
[...]
ographic of Rochdale Borough (based on the 

2011 census data).  All workforce data reported is based on figures excluding schools. 

The Council has established an Equality and Diversity Steering Group to support its commitment to 

integrate equality, diversity and inclusion throughout its services.  A key component of the Equality Strategy 

will be equality, diversity and inclusion in employment which will look to address those areas where the 

Council is under-represented when compared to the local population. 

On a local level the Council has undertaken a number of BAME Listening Events to better understand 

workplace race inequalities.  Feedback from these events will inform a SMART action plan. 

A review of the Council’s Recruitment & Selection Framework is underway with one of the key objectives 

being to better embed equality, diversity and inclusion.  This in turn should facilitate an improvement with 

the workforce reflecting the make-up of the community of Rochdale Borough.  To compliment this work, two 

Council staff are participating on the GM Race Equality Change Agents Program. 

A Member led task and finish equalities group has been established and its remit is to take forward the 

workforce equality objective from the Equality Strategy. 

At a regional level Greater Manchester Workforce Race key data indicator returns for public sector 

organisations.  The six indicators include: 

1. Percentage of BAME staff at each pay level of the organisation mapped against overall staff in 

organisation (including Executive Board Members). 

2. Likelihood of BAME staff shortlisted and appointed after shortlisting compared with white staff  

3. Measurement of the ethnicity pay gap (to the same standard at the EPG).   

4. Likelihood of BAME staff applications for formal flexible working being successful compared with 

White staff.   

5. Likelihood of BAME staff being investigated through the formal disciplinary process compared to 

White Staff. 

[...]
hange by using        
natural/renewabl
e sources 
 

P
age 63



 

Report to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date of Meeting 22 September 2020 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for  

Resources 
Report Author Carolyn Whitham 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

3rd & 4th Quarter Corporate Complaints 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. The report provides Members with a summary of corporate complaints and 

compliments received during the third and fourth quarters of 2019/20. 
 

Recommendation 

 
2. It is recommended that Members of the Committee consider and scrutinise the 

information contained in the report and assess whether further information or 
explanation is required regarding any of the issues raised in the report. 

 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. Part of the Council’s performance management process is to ensure the 

Authority’s ambition to continuously improve services is realised, and actions 
or decisions may need to be taken to maintain improvement. 

 

Key Points for Consideration 

 
4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s definition of a complaint 
is “an expression of dissatisfaction about a Council service (whether that 
service is provided directly by the council or by a contractor or partner) that 
requires a response” 
 
In total, 247 new complaints were received during the second half of 2019/20 
across all services.  The majority of the complaints were resolved at stage 
one, with only 13 escalating to stage two and 2 complaints being dealt with at 
stage three.   A total of 110 compliments were received in this reporting 
period. 
 
There was a slight reduction in the number of complaints received during this 
reporting period compared to the same period last year, and 34% of the 
overall number of complaints received were found to be not upheld. 
 

Page 64

Agenda Item 9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.1 

Lessons learned 
 
Complaints provide the C
[...]
e of Meeting 29th September 2020 
Portfolio Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for Finance 
Report Author Samantha Smith 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

Finance Update Report Period 4 2020/21 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. To inform Cabinet and the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 

Council’s forecast 2020/21 financial position as at the end of July 2020. 
 

1.1. The Finance Update report contains details of the following: 
 

 The forecast Revenue outturn position, which is a pressure of £11,426k. The 
General Fund pressure relating to Covid-19 is £26,920k, partially offset by the use 
of the government funding relating to Covid-19 of £16,032k.  Non-Covid-19 
pressures are currently reported as an in year pressure of £538k. This being a 
movement of £1,651k largely from additional funding to address pressures in 
Adult care. 

 Savings plans of £4,169k ongoing and £280k one off, with a balance to address 
of £764k.  The balance to address being an impact of Covid-19. 

 An update on the Health & Social Care Pool Fund. 

 Forecast Capital expenditure of £135,430k, after re-phasing of £23,407k, 
£22,000k for schools being delivered in the next financial year and funded 
through external grants, grant increases of £2,295k for transport schemes and a 
budget reduction due to the transfer of £18k funding to an Academy.  

 The forecast 2020/21 Collection Fund position of a deficit of £30,450k, which will 
be partially mitigated by increased government Section 31 grant of £20,950k, 
leaving a residual pressure of £9,500k, this pressure relating to the impact of 
Covid. The Council’s share of the forecast 20/21 Collection Fund deficit is 
£8,381k, which will impact on the Council’s General Fund budget for 21/22. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 76

Agenda Item 10



Recommendation 

 
2.1 Cabinet notes the forecast 2020/21 financial positions for Revenue, Capital, and 

the Collection Fund as at the end of July 2020. 

2.2 Cabinet approves the 

Minutes of the meeting

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 22nd September 2020
PRESENT: Councillor Holly (in the Chair); Councillors: Boriss, Joinson,
Nolan, O’Neill, O’Rourke, Rana and Robinson.
OFFICERS: N. Thornton (Director of Resources), J. Rooney (Assistant
Director (Information, Customers and Communities), J. Murphy (Chief Finance
Officer), S. Smith (Deputy Chief Finance Officer), R. Barker (Head of
Workforce and organisational Development), A. Wytwyckyj (Neighbourhoods
Directorate), A. Ridyard and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).
12

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bamford, Mir and
Wraighte.

13

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interests.

14

MINUTES
Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Committee, held 4th August 2020, be approved as a correct record, subject to
the correct spelling of Councillor Nolan’s name.

15

HEALTH RELATED ABSENCE REPORT
The Committee scrutinised a report presented by the Head of Workforce and
Organisational Development, which provided Members with third quarter,
fourth quarter and year end health related absence figures in respect of
2019/2020.
Overall the number of days lost per FTE (Full Time Equivalent) was 9.67 for
2019/2020, with the main reasons for absence being stress/depression and
operative/post-operative. The Directorates with the highest number of days
lost per FTE were Adult Care, Children’s Services and Neighbourhoods.
During the latter part of 2019/2020, the third quarter health related absence
figures (October - December 2019) indicated that 2.73 days per FTE were
lost, with a slight decrease in the fourth quarter (January – March 2020) to
2.60 days per FTE lost.
Although not relevant to the reporting period in question, Appendix One of the
submitted report, provided Members with an overview of recorded Covid-19
related absences, as at 31st March 2020.
Each of the Council’s Directorates were committed to continuing to monitor
and manage absence to meet the challenging targets, which they had been
set, on an annual basis. In addition, the Council’s Human Resources Service

continued to provide strategic advice and support to Services including
attendance at Absence clinics. Regular support was also provided to
managers who had staff absent on long term sick or with persist short term
absences. The Human Resources Service also continued to provide training
(including e-learning and face to face training) and to support managers
across the Authority on effective absence management, whilst also providing
support to staff.
The Chair asked if Members could be provided with information that
compared Rochdale’s performance, relating to health related absences, with
the other authorities in Greater Manchester.
Resolved:
1. That the report be noted.
2. The Head of Workforce and Organisational Development be requested
to provide Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Committee with a briefing note which compares Rochdale Council’s
performance, relating to health related absences, with the other
authorities in Greater Manchester.
16

EMPLOYMENT EQUALITY REPORT
The Head of Workforce and Organisation Development presented Members
with the Employment Equality Report for 2019/2020. The report informed
Members that the Council was seeking to ensure that the composition of its
workforce reflected the diverse local community, and offered equality of
opportunity in employment. It was reported that the Council was compliant
with the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty to publish equality
information of its workforce.
This report provided information for the financial year ending on 31st March
2020 and aimed to demonstrate the progress and achievements in increasing
the composition over time to demonstrate how the workforce’s diversity had
changed, and how this compared to the demographic profile of Rochdale
Borough (based on the 2011 census data).
It was noted that the Council had established an Equality and Diversity
Steering Group to support its commitment to integrate equality, diversity and
inclusion throughout its services. A key component of the strategy would be
equality, diversity and inclusion in employment which would look to address
those areas where the Council was under-represented when compared to the
local population.
In considering the report Members noted11.5% of the Council’s workforce
were from BAME and other identifiable minority communities, which was
under representative of the overall percentage of BAME residents in the
Borough. It was further noted that there were no members of the Council’s
senior management team that was from the BAME community. In response
the Head of Workforce and Organisation Development undertook to
investigate these issues further.

Members also sought clarification on the Council’s recruitment and selection
procedures and policies and suggested that further work be undertaken to
investigate this matter (and the Committee subsequently resolved to establish
a scrutiny study group to examine this issue – minute 23 below, refers).
Resolved:
That the report be noted.
17

DIRECTORATE PLANS 2020/2021 - RESOURCES DIRECTORATE AND
NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE
The Committee scrutinised the Resources Directorate Plan 2020/2021 and
the Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2020/2021.
The Directorate Plans outlined the action that the Directorates were intending
to take over the coming year, to support the Council’s long-term vision and
strategic priorities. The Plans sought to support the Council’s vision to ‘grow
our economy and develop the Borough through co-operation and partnership,
improving the lives of local people and communities’.
In considering the Directorate Plans Members noted the good work that was
being undertaken across the service areas in both Directorates. In respect of
the Neighbourhoods Directorate, the Committee commended the ongoing
excellent work being undertaken across the Borough by the ‘front-line’
services which had in many cases been a virtual life-line to some of the
Borough’s more isolated and vulnerable residents.
The Committee noted that due to the impact of Covid-19 the Directorate Plans
were being submitted to the Committee relatively late in the Municipal Year,
therefore it was suggested that in future the Plans be submitted to the
Committee at the first available meeting after their formulation or alternatively
be submitted to an overview and scrutiny planning session that is typically
held at the beginning of the Municipal Year and it would enable the Plans to
be used as a guide for developing the Committee’s work programme.
Resolved:
1. The Resources Directorate Plan 2020/2021, be noted.
2. The Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2020/2021, be noted.
3. In future years, Directorate Plans relevant to this Committee, be
submitted either to the first available meeting after their formulation or
alternatively be submitted to an overview and scrutiny planning session
which are usually held at the beginning of the Municipal Year, thereby
enabling the Directorate Plans to be used as a guide for developing the
Committee’s Work Programme.

18

3RD & 4TH QUARTER CORPORATE COMPLAINTS
The Assistant Director (Information, Customers and Communities) provided
the Scrutiny Committee with a summary of corporate complaints and
compliments received during the third and fourth quarters of 2019/2020
(September 2019 – March 2020). The Committee was reminded that part of

the Council’s performance management process was to ensure the Authority’s
ambition to continuously improve services was realised.
It was reported that in total, 247 new complaints were received during the
second half of 2019/2020, across all services. The majority of the complaints
were resolved at ‘Stage One’, with only 13 escalating to ‘Stage Two’ and two
complaints being dealt with at ‘Stage Three’. A total of 110 compliments
were received during this reporting period.
Members were pleased to note there had been a slight reduction in the overall
number of complaints received the year and that the majority of the Council’s
service areas had received fewer complaints in the reporting period compared
to the previous year.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.
19

FINANCIAL UPDATE (PERIOD 4) 2020/2021
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer, which
updated members on the Council’s forecast 2020/2021 financial position as at
the end of July 2020.The Finance Update report contains details of the
following:
a.
The forecast Revenue outturn position, showing a pressure of
£11,426k. The General Fund pressure relating to Covid-19 was reported to be
£26,920k, which was partially offset by the use of the government funding
relating to Covid-19 of £16,032k. Non-Covid-19 pressures were currently
reported as an in-year pressure of £538k.
b.
The Savings plans of £4,169k comprised of ongoing savings and £280k
of one-off savings, with a balance to address of £764k. The balance to
address was an impact of Covid-19.
c.
An update on the Health & Social Care Pool Fund.
d.
Forecast Capital expenditure of £135,430k, after re-phasing of
£23,407k, £22,000k for schools being delivered in the next financial year and
funded through external grants, grant increases of £2,295k for transport
schemes and a budget reduction due to the transfer of £18k funding to an
Academy.
e.
The forecast 2020/2021 Collection Fund position of a deficit of
£30,450k, which would be partially mitigated by increased government
Section 31 grant of £20,950k, leaving a residual pressure of £9,500k, this
pressure relating to the impact of Covid. The Council’s share of the forecast
2020/2021 Collection Fund deficit is £8,381k, which will impact on the
Council’s General Fund budget for 2021/2022.
The purpose of the report was to keep Members updated on the financial
position of the authority, as effective budget management was considered to
be critical to ensuring the financial resources were spent in line with the
budget and that they were targeted towards the Council’s priorities. The report
focused on the forecast 2020/2021 financial position as at the end July 2020.

The Committee was advised that the submitted report was due to be
considered by the Cabinet at its next meeting on 29th September 2020.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.
20

REVENUE BUDGET 2021/2022 TO 2023/2024 AND CAPITAL
PROGRAMME 2021/2022 TO 2025/2026
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer that provided
an update on the Revenue Budget and 2021/22 to 2023/24. The report also
provided an update on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy;
outlined proposed changes to the Council’s Capital Programme 2020/21; and
described the Council’s proposed Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2025/26, as
a basis for consultation.
In considering the report the Committee were informed that the report was
being presented to the Cabinet’s meeting on 29 th September 2020, where that
meeting would be required to recommend a balanced 2021/2022 Revenue
Budget to the Budget Council meeting (in March 2021), and provisional
budgets for 2022/2023 to 2023/2024. The Council was required to set a
balanced budget for 2021/2022 by 11th March 2021. Members of the Scrutiny
Committee were advised that the Revenue budget, Medium Term Financial
Strategy Capital Programme were key parts of the budget setting process.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

21

DISCRETIONARY FEES AND CHARGES 2021/2022
The Committee scrutinised a report of the Chief Finance Officer, which
presented proposed increases to Discretionary Fees and Charges, across the
authority, for 2021/2022. Discretionary Fees and Charges were reviewed on
an annual basis. At the Cabinet meeting held 28 th July 2020, a 2% general
increase in Discretionary Fees and Charges for 2021/2022 was agreed for
planning purposes, subject to various exemptions highlighted within the
report.
The Chief Finance Officer’s report detailed the proposed Discretionary Fees
and Charges for 2021/2022, as a basis for consultation, and the report also
detailed those charges which were proposed to be exempt from the general
2% increase.
The Committee were advised that the submitted report was due to be
presented to the Cabinet at its meeting on 29th September 2020.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

22

GREATER MANCHESTER CORPORATE
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.
Resolved:

ISSUES

AND

REFORM

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Greater Manchester Corporate Issues
and Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 16th June 2020, be noted.
23

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK
PROGRAMME 2020/2021
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2020/2021, which
outlined the scheduled programme of reports during the year.
Members requested that consideration be given to the establishment of
scrutiny study groups to examine two issues: firstly the recruitment and
selection of staff and secondly the establishment of a Members Development
Programme.
Further to Minute 4 of the Committee’s meeting held 4th August 2020
(Township Plan 2020-2022) the Chair indicated that he would consider with
the Committee’s Vice Chair the feasibility of establishing a study group to
examine the role of Township Committees.
Resolved:
1. The Committee’s Work Programme 2020/2021 be noted.
2. A Scrutiny Study Group comprising five Members, including the Chair
and Vice Chair of this Committee, be established to examine two
issues: the recruitment and selection of staff and the establishment of a
Members Development Programme.
3. The establishment of a study group to examine the role of Township
Committees, be discussed and assessed by the Chair and Vice Chair of
this Committee.

24

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
Resolved:
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.
Reason for the resolution
Should the press and public remain during debate on this item there may be a
disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 and 4 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

25

CYBER SECURITY
The Committee received a confidential presentation from the Assistant
Director (Information, Customers and Communities) which detailed issues
surrounding Cyber security including potential threats and measures that are
being undertaken to counter these various threats.
The Committee in considering the presentation noted that whilst training for
staff on issues relating to cyber security was mandatory, it was currently
optional for elected Members. Therefore Members of the Committee
suggested that the training should be mandatory for councillors as well.

Resolved:
1. The presentation be noted and welcomed.
2. The Committee recommends to the Cabinet that it be a mandatory
requirement for all Members of the Council to undertake training on
cyber security.

